and exit the market. The scope of this extension is to recover firms’ entry costs and assess

what share of the businesses currently operating in the economy would find it profitable to

entry and exit under different counterfactual scenarios. Given the current number of firms

in the market, 37% of low-quality businesses would make negative profits and benefit from

exiting the market once information frictions are removed. By contrast, an additional 20%

of high-quality firms would find it profitable to enter. Although computing the number of

businesses that would be operating in the market at the new equilibrium is beyond the scope

of this exercise, these numbers suggest that with the elimination of information frictions (i)

the total number of firms in the economy would decrease, (ii) the composition of firms would

shift, leading to a larger share of high-quality firms in the market.

50As it is standard in discrete choice models (Small and Rosen, 1981), consumer welfare is calculated as
the expected maximum value of consumer’s utility divided by the price coefficient: Eε,ω(maxj U

q
ijl)/α

44

Table 7: Profits and welfare in counterfactual scenarios

Baseline No information

frictions

E-commerce

Share of firms in core 0.365 0.335 0.222

-8.2% -39%

Share of high-quality in core 0.460 0.313 0.098

-22% -79%

Share of low-quality in core 0.305 0.349 0.300

+14% -1.6%

Share of sales in core 0.382 0.222 0.065

-42% -83%

Average price 20.44 17.52 17.38

-14% -15%

Average profits 476.0 391.0 411.3

-18% -14%

Average consumer welfare 19.22 21.31 32.80

+11% +71%

T7Notes: Table 7 shows firm location, prices, profits and consumer welfare in the baseline version of the model and the three

counterfactual scenarios.

E-commerce platform For the second counterfactual, I assume that customers can ob-

serve all varieties on an e-commerce platform (no information frictions) and pay a flat fee to

get products delivered to their location. The goal of this exercise is to simulate the creation

of an online platform where firms can sell their products. I calibrate the delivery fee to

the fee charged by Jumia, Ugandan main online shopping website, which is approximately